## BREVORT TOWNSHIP BOARD MEETING MINUTES

September 13, 2021

The meeting was called to order by Supervisor Serwach at 5:55 with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Board members present were Supervisor Serwach, Treasurer Olsen and Clerk Matelski. The public attending were Fire Chief Peterson, Daryll Orr, Mike Sabo, Ray Lowetz Jason Lowetz and Steve Bird. Clerk Matelski read the August minutes. Motion to approve the minutes made by Supervisor Serwach and seconded by Treasurer Olsen. Motion passed.

Clerk Matelski read the bills. A motion to pay the bills was made by Treasurer Olsen and seconded by Supervisor Serwach, Motion passed.

Treasurer Olsen read the treasurer's report. Motion to approve report made by Supervisor Serwach, second by Clerk Matelski. Motion passed.

AT&T update by Treasurer Olsen. Property owner Doug Goudreau reported that construction of the new tower will start this fall.

Moran 166 Bike race by Jason Lowetz. He reports that the event went very well. He had 183 registered riders. 30 people didn't attend because of the weather forecast. Cost of the event was \$20,000.00 and it generated \$16,000.00 in revenue. Jason expected a loss, as this was the first year. He would like to add porta johns and activities for the public while they wait for the racers. He is also thinking about having an area for campers. October 1, 2022 is the anticipated date for next years race. Insurance issues were not a problem.

Jason also brought up that he would still like to purchase the three lots next to his building in order to put in a well. It is being looked into.

The state of the Marsh property in town was brought up by Fire Chief Peterson. It was discussed that they are in violation of the township ordinance number 21-B, Blight Elimination Ordinance. A motion to send a letter from the township attorney, Tom Evasheski, to the owners was brought up by Treasurer Olsen and seconded by Clerk Matelski. Motion passed.

Supervisor Serwach brought up an ongoing issue with a motor home/ camper parked on vacant property in violation of ordinance number 12. Owner will not comply. A motion was made by Treasurer Olsen to proceed with legal action and seconded by Clerk Matelski.

Motion to adjourn made at 6:25 by Treasurer Olsen, seconded by Clerk Matelski